property is measured at depreciated cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

 Investment property previously classified under property, plant and equipment is now disclosed as a separate line

item on the face of the consolidated balance sheet within non-current assets. In line with the revised requirements
of FRS 101, the comparative is restated to conform with the current year’s presentation as disclosed in Note 3(v).

 The financial impact to the Group arising from this change in accounting policy are as follows :

Current financial
year ended

31 December 2006
Decrease in Property, plant and equipment (21.6)

Increase in Investment properties 21.6

(v) Restatement of comparatives

 The effect to the Group’s comparative figures on adoption of the above FRSs is as follows:

As previously
reported Increase / (Decrease) Restated

FRS 101 FRS 121 FRS 140
At 1 January 2005
Group

Reserve on exchange differences 6.4 - 74.6 - 81.0

58 RESORTS WORLD BHD
A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 6

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

(v) Restatement of comparatives (Cont’d)

As previously
reported Increase / (Decrease) Restated

FRS 101 FRS 121 FRS 140
At 31 December 2005
Group

Property, plant and equipment 3,542.2 - - (22.2) 3,520.0
Investment properties - - - 22.2 22.2
Associate 2,093.2 - 62.4 - 2,155.6
Other long term investments 249.5 - (1.4) - 248.1
Reserve on exchange differences 5.2 - 61.5 - 66.7
Other reserves 19.8 - (0.1) - 19.7
Retained earnings 4,970.8 - (0.4) - 4,970.4

For the year ended 31 December 2005
Group

Other income 45.4 - (0.4) - 45.0
Profit from operations 1,325.5 - (0.4) - 1,325.1
Share of results from associates 16.4 (3.8) - - 12.6
Profit before taxation 1,305.8 (3.8) (0.4) - 1,301.6
Taxation:

Company and subsidiaries 333.8 - - - 333.8
Share of tax in associates 3.8 (3.8) - - -

337.6 (3.8) - - 333.8

Profit for the financial year 968.6 (0.4) (0.4) - 967.8
Earnings per share

Basic (sen) 88.7 - 0.0 - 88.7
Diluted (sen) 88.7 - 0.0 - 88.7

The following are the significant accounting policies adopted by the Group:

Basis of Consolidation

 Investments in subsidiaries are eliminated on consolidation while investments in jointly controlled entities and associates
are accounted for by the equity method of accounting.

a)  Subsidiaries

 The consolidated financial statements include the audited financial statements of the Company and all its subsidiaries
made up to the end of the financial year. Subsidiaries are those companies in which the Group has power to
exercise control over the financial and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from their activities.